

No. 24-50712

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH, a nonprofit corporation and  
public interest law firm,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

J.R. JOHNSON, in his official and individual capacities as  
Executive Director of the Texas Ethics Commission; MARY  
KENNEDY, Commissioner in her official capacity; CHRIS  
FLOOD, Commissioner in his official capacity; RICHARD  
SCHMIDT, in their official capacity as commissioner of the  
Texas Ethics Commission; RANDALL ERBEN, Commissioner in  
his individual and official capacities; CHAD CRAYCRAFT,  
Commissioner in his individual and official capacities;  
PATRICK MIZELL, Commissioner in his individual and official  
capacities; JOSEPH SLOVACEK, Commissioner in his individual  
and official capacities; STEVE WOLENS, in their individual and  
official capacities as commissioner of the Texas Ethics  
Commission,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from Orders of the United States District Court  
for the Western Dist. of Texas, The Hon. David A. Ezra  
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:23-cv-01370-DAE)

---

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Endel Kolde  
Courtney Corbello  
Nathan Ristuccia  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
1150 Connecticut Ave, NW  
Suite 801  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-301-3300  
dkolde@ifs.org  
ccorbello@ifs.org  
nrstuccia@ifs.org

December 16, 2024

Tony McDonald  
Connor Ellington  
LAW OFFICES OF TONY McDONALD  
1308 Ranchers Legacy Trl  
Fort Worth, TX 76126  
512-200-3608  
tony@tonymcdonald.com  
connor@tonymcdonald.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iiv

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 1

I. IFS’S CENTRAL THEORY FOR RELIEF RESTS ON THE PRO BONO LITIGATION RIGHTS RECOGNIZED IN *BUTTON* AND ITS PROGENY, NOT ON SOME BROADER RIGHT ..... 1

II. THE TEC’S CLAIM THAT THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE FORECLOSES IFS’S PROPOSED ACTIONS IS UNSUPPORTED BY LEGAL AUTHORITY ..... 3

III. IFS’S INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY CLAIMS FOR NOMINAL DAMAGES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$17.91 ARE NEITHER OVER-THE-TOP NOR BARRED BY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ..... 5

IV. THE TEC’S COMMISSIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUASI-JUDICIAL IMMUNITY BECAUSE THEY ENFORCE THE REGIME IN QUESTION..... 7

V. THE PROPOSITION THAT IFS’S OFFICIAL-CAPACITY CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS FRIVOLOUS ..... 12

VI. THE TEC HAS NOT OFFERED ANY MEANINGFUL BASIS TO DISTINGUISH IFS’S STANDING FROM THOSE OF THE PLAINTIFFS IN *DRIEHAUS* OR *SPEECH FIRST* ..... 14

VII. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPEALABLE BECAUSE IT DISMISSED IFS’S LAWSUIT WITHOUT LEAVE TO AMEND..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Antoine v. Byers & Anderson*,  
508 U.S. 429 (1993)..... 9

*Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett*,  
564 U.S. 721 (2011)..... 4

*Beck v. Tex. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs*,  
204 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 8

*Black v. Bennett*,  
No. 97-50955, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 39218 (5th Cir. Dec. 7,  
1998)..... 8

*Catholic Leadership Coalition v. Reisman*,  
764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 1, 5

*Cerame v. Slack*,  
No. 22-3106, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 31028 (2d Cir. Dec. 9, 2024)..... 14

*City of Austin v. Paxton*,  
943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 12, 13

*Duarte v. City of Lewisville*,  
759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 7

*Empower Texans, Inc. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n*,  
657 S.W.3d 737 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2022, pet. denied)..... 9

*FEC v. Beaumont*,  
539 U.S. 146 (2003)..... 1, 5

*Hetherington v. Madden*,  
640 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Fla. 2022) ..... 4

*In re Charette*,  
 Nos. PD-0522-21, PD-0523-21, PD-0524-21, PD-0525-21, 2024  
 Tex. Crim. App. LEXIS 690 (Crim. App. Sep. 11, 2024)..... 9, 13

*In re Ondova Ltd. Co. v. Sherman*,  
 914 F.3d 990 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 16

*In re Primus*,  
 436 U.S. 412 (1978)..... 1

*Johnson v. Kegans*,  
 870 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 8

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 12

*Mazo v. N.J. Sec’y of State*,  
 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 3

*Mylett v. Mullican*,  
 992 F.2d 1347 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 8, 10

*NAACP v. Button*,  
 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 1, 2, 4, 6

*No on E v. Chiu*,  
 85 F.4th 493 (9th Cir. 2023) ..... 3

*Rollins v. Home Depot USA, Inc.*,  
 8 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 8

*Smith v. Helzer*,  
 95 F.4th 1207 (9th Cir. 2024) ..... 4

*Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves*,  
 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 14

*Sullivan v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n*,  
 660 S.W.3d 225 (Tex. App.—Austin 2022, pet. denied) ..... 9

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 14

*Tex. Ethics Comm’n v. Sullivan*,  
No. 02-15-00103-CV, 2015 Tex. App. LEXIS 11518 (Tex. App.  
Fort Worth, Nov. 5, 2015, pet. denied)..... 9

*United States v. Griffith*,  
522 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 16

*United States v. Wallace & Tiernan Co.*,  
336 U.S. 793 (1949)..... 15

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,  
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... 7

*Wearry v. Foster*,  
33 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 8

*Willey v. Harris Cty. DA*,  
27 F.4th 1125 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 1, 2, 6

**Statutes**

1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 12.21-22 ..... 11

26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3)..... 3

TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 12.45(a)(3)..... 11

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.094 ..... 5, 6, 11, 12

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.094(a) ..... 5

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.133..... 5

TEX. GOV’T CODE § 571.091..... 11

TEX. GOV’T CODE § 571.097(a) ..... 10

TEX. GOV’T CODE § 571.122..... 11

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 571.124(b) ..... 11

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 571.133..... 11

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 571.171..... 11, 13

**Other Authorities**

IRS, *Exempt Organizations Technical Guide, TG 3-3: Exempt Purposes – Charitable* (Rev. 2/1/2024), <https://perma.cc/X5VW-AGMK> ..... 3

**Treatises**

*19 Moore's Federal Practice - Civil § 202.11* (2024)..... 15

**Regulations**

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(d)(2) ..... 3
